On November 24, 2020, 100% of the membership interests of the Company were acquired by ShotSpotter, Inc., a company which provides precision-policing
solutions for law enforcement to help deter gun violence and make cities, campuses and facilities safer. As part of the acquisition, ShotSpotter, Inc. became the sole member, the
balance on all finance leases that existed as of the acquisition date were paid off, and the 401(k) plan was terminated.

Management evaluated subsequent events through February 4, 2021, which is the date these financial statements were issued.

12

Exhibit 99.3

SHOTSPOTTER, INC.

Index to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet as of September 30, 2020  1

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations for the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020  2

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations for the Year Ended December 31, 2019  3

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements  4

SHOTSPOTTER, INC.

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet
September 30, 2020

(In thousands)

 Historical

ShotSpotter, Inc.

LEEDS, LLC

Pro Forma Adjustments
ShotSpotter, Inc.

Pro Forma Combined
Assets
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 28,666  $ 5,671  $ (14,628) (a) $ 19,709
Accounts receivable and

contract asset  6,866  1,922   292 (f)  9,080

Prepaid expenses and other
current assets  2,286  23   —   2,309

Total current assets  37,818   7,616   (14,336)   31,098
Property and equipment, net  15,359   177   —   15,536
Operating lease right-of-use
assets  761   247   —   1,008

Goodwill  1,379  —   1,410 (a)  2,789
Intangible assets, net  226   —   14,410 (a)  14,636
Other assets  1,343  45   —   1,388

Total assets $ 56,886  $ 8,085  $ (4,187)  $ 66,455
Liabilities and Stockholders'
Equity
Current liabilities

Accounts payable $ 818  $ —  $ —  $ 818
Deferred revenue, short-term  20,388   —   —   20,388
Accrued expenses and other

current liabilities  4,241  731   (686) (a)

   1,091 (b)  5,377
Total current liabilities  25,447   731   405   26,583

Deferred revenue, long-term  255   —   —   255
Other liabilities  456   166   170 (a)  792

Total liabilities  26,158   897   575   27,630
Commitments and
contingencies

Stockholders' equity
Preferred stock  —  —   —   —
Common stock  57  —   —   57
Additional paid-in capital  125,113  —   2,000 (a)  127,113
Retained earnings /

(accumulated deficit)  (94,134)  7,188   (1,091) (b)  (88,037)

Accumulated other
comprehensive loss  (308)  —   —   (308)

Total stockholders' equity  30,728  7,188   909   38,825
Total liabilities and

stockholders' equity $ 56,886 $ 8,085  $ 1,484  $ 66,455

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

1

SHOTSPOTTER, INC.

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

ShotSpotter, Inc.

LEEDS, LLC

Pro Forma
Adjustments

ShotSpotter, Inc.
Pro Forma

Revenues $  33,085   $  11,134   $  —   $  44,219
Costs

Cost of revenues   13,440   3,032   584  (c)   17,056
Impairment of property and equipment   161   —   —   161

Total costs   13,601   3,032   584   17,217
   Gross profit   19,484   8,102   (584)   27,002

Operating expenses
Sales and marketing   7,237   2,840   721  (d)
   59  (c)   10,857
Research and development   4,104   744   77  (c)   4,925
General and administrative   6,627   222   98  (c)   6,947
Total operating expenses   17,968   3,806   955   22,729

Operating income   1,516   4,296   (1,539)   4,274
Other income (expense), net
Interest income, net   101   (5)   —   96

Other expense, net   (173)   —   —   (173)
Total other income (expense), net   (72)   (5)   —   (77)

Income before income taxes   1,444   4,291   (1,539)   4,197
Provision (benefit) for income taxes   (1)   —   —   (1)

Net income $  1,445   $  4,291   $  (1,539)   $  4,198
Net income per share, basic $  0.13   $  0.37
Net income per share, diluted $  0.12   $  0.36
Weighted average shares used in computing net
income per share, basic   11,383,860   63,901  (e)   11,447,761

Weighted average shares used in computing net
income per share, diluted   11,718,770   63,901  (e)   11,782,671

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

2

SHOTSPOTTER, INC.

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2019

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

 ShotSpotter, Inc.  LEEDS, LLC  Pro Forma Adjustments
ShotSpotter, Inc.

Pro Forma
Revenues $ 40,752  $ 10,504 $ (626) (f) $ 50,630
Cost of revenues  16,409   4,554  714 (c)  21,677

Gross profit  24,343   5,950  (1,340)   28,953
Operating expenses

Sales and marketing  9,989   2,952  961 (d)
   68 (c)
   (144) (f)  13,826
Research and development  5,344   1,115  103 (c)  6,562
General and administrative  7,415   291   113 (c)
   1,091 (b)  8,910

Total operating expenses  22,748   4,358  2,192   29,298
Operating income  1,595   1,592  (3,531)   (344)
Other income (expense), net

Interest income (expense), net  440   (4)  —   436
Other expense, net  (278)   —  —   (278)

Total other income (expense), net  162   (4)  —   158
Income before income taxes  1,757   1,588  (3,531)   (186)

Provision (benefit) for income taxes  (41)   —  —   (41)
Net income $ 1,798  $ 1,588 $ (3,531)  $ (145)
Net income per share, basic $ 0.16   $ (0.01)
Net income per share, diluted $ 0.15   $ (0.01)
Weighted average shares used in computing
net income per share, basic  11,302,780   63,901 (e)  11,366,681
Weighted average shares used in computing
net income per share, diluted  11,846,348   63,901 (e)  11,910,249

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

3

SHOTSPOTTER, INC.
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements

Note 1. Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma combined financial statements of ShotSpotter, Inc. (“we,” “us,” “our,” or the “Company”) consist of a combined balance sheet as of September
30, 2020 and combined statements of operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2020 and the year ended December 31, 2019, which reflect the Company’s
acquisition on November 24, 2020 of all of the membership interests in LEEDS, LLC, a New Jersey limited liability company, (“LEEDS”). We refer to this acquisition as the